Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Enovacor ApS	12/19/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Edwards Lifesciences AG
Street Address:	Chemin du Glapin 6
City:	Saint-Prex
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1162

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60809383
Application Number:	12300786

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)250-6850

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9492506801

Email: Rajiv_Yadav@Edwards.com
Correspondent Name: Edwards Lifesciences LLC

Address Line 1: One Edwards Way

Address Line 2: Legal Dept./ Rajiv Yadav

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6199

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rajiv Yadav

Total Attachments: 3 source=6199Rec2#page1.tif source=6199Rec2#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0086 60809383

CH \$80.00

500879075

source=6199Rec2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0087

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
	Name:				
Enovacor ApS	Internal Address: Edwards Lifesciences AG				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Chemin du Glapin 6				
Execution Date(s) December 19, 2008 (effective date) Assignment (effective date)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Saint-Prex				
Joint Research Agreement	State:				
Government Interest Assignment	Country Suitzelland 7in: 1162				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Switzerland Zip: 1162				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No				
4. Application or patent number(s): This	document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
12/300,786 60/809,383					
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Edwards Lifesciences LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00				
Internal Address; Legal Dept Rajiv Yadav					
Street Address: One Edwards Way	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Irvine	8. Payment Information				
State: California Zip:92614					
Phone Number: 949-250-6801	Danasit Assaunt Number 501225				
Fax Number: 949-250-6850	Deposit Account Number501225				
Email Address: Rajiv_Yadav@Edwards.com	Authorized User Name Rajiv Yadav				
9. Signature: /Rajiv Yadav/	June 5, 2009				
Signature	Date				
Rajiv Yadav	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachnents, and documents.				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0088

ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of December 19, 2008 ("Effective Date") by and between Enovacor ApS, a Danish corporation, having a principal place of business at Labingvej 14, DK-8462 Harlev J, Denmark ("Assignor") and Edwards Lifesciences AG, a Swiss Stock corporation, with its principal office at Chemin du Glapin 6, 1162 Saint-Prex, Switzerland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to obtain from Assignor, the patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-inpart, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as owner of the Patents.

Assignor represents and warrants that: (i) it is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents (including the corresponding rights set forth above), free and clear of any liens, security interests or other encumbrances; (ii) it has the full right and authority to execute this Assignment and to assign to Assignee the rights assigned herein; and (iii) it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

ENOVACOR APS

Name: John Michael Hasenkam

Title: CEO

WITNESS by Signature: Jelle Ponecus!
Name (print): DETTE BREINE

DOCKET NO.: ECV 6199

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

Patent Application Title	Country	Application Serial Number	Filing Date
A system and Method for Altering the Geometry of the Heart	United States of America	60/809,383	May 31, 2006
A System and Method for Altering the Geometry of the Heart	United States of America	12/300,786	November 13, 2008

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0090